Council Decision (EU, Euratom) 2019/964 of 6 June 2019 appointing a member, proposed by the Republic of Austria, of the European Economic and Social Committee

# COUNCIL DECISION (EU, Euratom) 2019/964

of 6 June 2019

appointing a member, proposed by the Republic of Austria, of the European Economic and Social Committee

# THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, and in particular Article 302 thereof,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Atomic Energy Community, and in particular Article 106a thereof,

Having regard to the proposal of the Austrian Government,

Having regard to the opinion of the European Commission,

### Whereas:

- (1) On 18 September 2015 and 1 October 2015, the Council adopted Decisions (EU, Euratom) 2015/1600<sup>(1)</sup> and (EU, Euratom) 2015/1790<sup>(2)</sup> appointing the members of the European Economic and Social Committee for the period from 21 September 2015 to 20 September 2020.
- (2) A member's seat on the European Economic and Social Committee has become vacant following the end of the term of office of Mr Wolfgang GREIF,

# HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

#### Article 1

Ms Sophia REISECKER, Leiterin der Abteilung Europa, Konzerne, internationale Beziehungen in der Gewerkschaft der Privatangestellten, Druck, Journalismus, Papier (GPA-djp), is hereby appointed as a member of the European Economic and Social Committee for the remainder of the current term of office, which runs until 20 September 2020.

#### Article 2

This Decision shall enter into force on the date of its adoption.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Council Decision (EU, Euratom) 2019/964. (See end of Document for details)

Done at Luxembourg, 6 June 2019.

For the Council
The President

A. BIRCHALL